
The Department of Children and Family Services (DCFS) seeks to execute Amendment Number 
Three to the Food Services Contract Number 74336 with CulinArt of California, Inc. (CulinArt), for the 
provision of hot meals and snacks to children awaiting court hearings in the Shelter Care Center at 
the Edmund D. Edelman Children’s Court (Children’s Court).  
The current contract with CulinArt expires on July 31, 2012.

SUBJECT

July 17, 2012

The Honorable Board of Supervisors
County of Los Angeles
383 Kenneth Hahn Hall of Administration
500 West Temple Street 
Los Angeles, California 90012
 
Dear Supervisors:

DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES: REQUEST TO 
APPROVE AMENDMENT NUMBER THREE TO AGREEMENT NUMBER 74336, 

WITH CULINART OF CALIFORNIA, INC. 
(ALL SUPERVISORIAL DISTRICTS) – (3 VOTES)

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT YOUR BOARD:

1. Approve and instruct the Chairman to sign Amendment Number Three (Attachment C) to the Food 
Services contract with CulinArt to extend the contract term on an automatic month-to-month basis, 
up to 36 months from August 1, 2012, through July 31, 2015; to update contractual provisions and 
requirements; and to increase the daily cost of meals and snacks per person from $6.47 to $6.75 at 
an estimated monthly cost of $18,366 
(or $220,390 annually), financed using 36 percent ($79,340) Federal revenue, 
33 percent ($72,729) State revenue, and 31 percent ($68,321) net County cost (NCC).  The 
aggregate 36 months Maximum Contract Amount is $661,170.  The annual Contract Amounts for the 
36-month period are indicated in Attachment A.

2. Approve and delegate authority to the Director of DCFS, or designee, to increase or decrease the 

ctalamantes
New Stamp

ctalamantes
Typewritten Text
14	July 17, 2012



Maximum Contract Amount not to exceed ten percent when such a change is necessitated by 
additional and necessary services, provided that there is sufficient funding available.  The approval 
of the Chief Executive Office (CEO) and County Counsel will be obtained prior to executing such 
amendments, and the 
DCFS Director, or his designee, will notify your Board in writing within ten business days after 
execution. 

PURPOSE/JUSTIFICATION OF RECOMMENDED ACTION

Under the Food Services contract, CulinArt provides meals and snacks to DCFS 
court-dependent children awaiting hearings at the Edmund D. Edelman Children’s Court (Children’s 
Court).  The Food Services contract promotes healthy nutrition and wellness for children under the 
care of DCFS, and is in compliance with the Los Angeles County Food Policy.

Pursuant to the California Department of Social Services (CDSS) Manual of Policy and Procedure, 
Sections 23.650.15.151 and 23.650.18, DCFS is permitted to enter into a sole source contract via 
procurement by negotiation when services can be obtained only from a single source.  CulinArt has 
been the only available contractor for these services for the past nine years.  There is only one food 
service facility at Children’s Court, so by necessity, the County has contracted with the food services 
vendor who operates the Children’s Court food facility to serve the children at the Shelter Care 
Center.  DCFS determined that it is not practical or cost-effective to have the food delivered to the 
court by another vendor.  From the 1990s to 2003, California Dining Services operated the Children’s 
Court facility and also contracted with DCFS to provide the hot meals and snacks.  

In January 2003, both the CEO and DCFS separately conducted solicitations for new food services 
contracts.  When it became clear that DCFS would have to contract with the agency chosen to 
operate the Children’s Court cafeteria, the DCFS solicitation was merged with the CEO’s solicitation.  
On January 14, 2003, your Board approved P&A Food Systems, Inc. (P&A), as the food service 
provider at all County food service facilities, and on May 2, 2006, your Board approved the name 
change from P&A to CulinArt.  DCFS has continued to contract for its meals and snacks services 
with P&A/CulinArt.  P&A/CulinArt is a reputable vendor equipped with the staff, materials and 
resources to continue the on-going services to Shelter Care Center children.  Over the past five 
years, approximately 145,000 meals have been served, which averages to approximately 29,000 
meals served per year.  The cost per person, per meal has remained at $6.47 since it was approved 
by your Board on 
July 31, 2007; however, the cost for the extended term will be increased by $0.28 to $6.75 
to support service demand and rising costs.

Since November 18, 2008, the Judicial Council of California (Judicial Council) assumed control and 
responsibility for certain portions of the Children’s Court, including the contract for the Children’s 
Court cafeteria.  CulinArt contracted with the Judicial Council under a concession license agreement. 
 DCFS continued its contract with CulinArt for the Shelter Care Center.  
On April 1, 2010, the Judicial Council renewed CulinArt’s license agreement.  The license term is 
now open-continuous with no termination date; however, each party has the right and option to 
terminate the license agreement with or without cause at any time by giving 45 days prior written 
notice to the other party.  As with previous agreements, the renewal agreement grants CulinArt 
control of the physical food preparation and service area, including responsibility for maintenance 
and repairs of all required equipment and appliances.

The Honorable Board of Supervisors
7/17/2012
Page 2



Under the current Food Services Agreement, the cost of meals and snacks per person is $6.47.  
Amendment Number Three will increase this rate by 4.3 percent, a total of twenty-eight cents ($0.28) 
per person.  The new per person rate of $6.75 will allow the contractor to continue serving high 
quality, nutritious meals and snacks to the children awaiting court hearings in the Shelter Care Unit 
at the Children’s Court.

Implementation of Strategic Plan Goals
This amendment is consistent with the principles of the Countywide Strategic Plan, 
Goal No. 1, Operational Effectiveness – which maximizes the effectiveness and efficiencies of 
processes, structure, and operations to support the delivery of hot meals and snacks to the clients 
DCFS serves; and Goal No. 3, Integrated Services Delivery - which maximizes opportunities to 
improve client and community outcomes through the continuous integration of health, nutritional 
meals, community activities, and ensuring that the services are within the dietary requirements which 
comply with previously adopted Board policies and the Los Angeles County Food Policy Nutrition 
Guidelines.  The recommended actions will enable DCFS to continue to provide hot meals and 
snacks to the children in the Shelter Care Unit at the Children’s Court.

FISCAL IMPACT/FINANCING

It is estimated that under this month-to-month extension, approximately 2,721 persons will be 
provided with meals each month.  At the rate of $6.75 per person, the estimated monthly cost is 
$18,366 per month (or $220,390 annually), financed by 36 percent ($79,340) Federal revenue, 33 
percent ($72,729) State revenue and 31 percent ($68,321) NCC. The aggregate 36 months 
Maximum Contract Amount is $661,170.  The annual Contract Amounts for the 
36-month period are indicated in Attachment A.  Sufficient funding has been included in the 
FY 2012-13 Final Adopted budget.

FACTS AND PROVISIONS/LEGAL REQUIREMENTS

On January 14, 2003, the Board initially adopted the Food Services Agreement Number 74436 with 
P&A now known as CulinArt, for the period of January 14, 2003, through 
December 31, 2005, at a maximum contract sum of $1,012,860. Subsequently, DCFS requested and 
obtained approval from the California Department of Social Services (CDSS) to extend the Food 
Services Agreement from January 1, 2006, through July 31, 2007, to align with the term of the 
Concession Contract.  A second extension was requested by DCFS and approved by CDSS from 
August 1, 2007, through July 31, 2012, at a maximum contract sum of $1,232,160.  On June 24, 
2012, DCFS requested and received a third approval from CDSS for an additional three-year 
extension of the contract from August 1, 2012, through July 31, 2015.
From August 2007, through July 2012, the average monthly cost of the Food Services Agreement 
was $20,536, based on approximately 3,174 persons per month at the rate of $6.47 per person.  On 
May 2, 2006, the Board approved Amendment Number One to increase the rate per person from 
$5.25 to $5.75.  On July 31, 2007, the Board approved Amendment Number Two to increase the 
rate per person from $5.75 to the current rate of $6.47.

On February 23, 2012, the contractor requested another increase in the reimbursement rate per 
person from $6.47 to $6.75, an increase of $0.28, to provide additional staffing as well as to respond 
to the rise in commodity prices in recent years.

The Honorable Board of Supervisors
7/17/2012
Page 3



Amendment Number Three will also update County contract language on various terms and 
conditions and forms, including termination provisions, the most recent insurance requirements, the 
new Contractor Alert Reporting Database, a revised IRS Notice on the Earned Income Credit, and a 
new Exhibit U, User Complaint Report, to be used regarding any contractor performance issues.  
There will also be some updated provisions included in the Statement of Work involving Food 
Storage and Meal Preparation requirements, Reports and Record Keeping, the Contractor’s Quality 
Assurance Plan, requirements relating to arrest and conviction reviews of employees working for the 
Contractor, and additional requirements relating to the Contractor’s nutritionist. 

DCFS has evaluated and determined that the contractor continues to be a responsible contractor 
and is in compliance with all Board and CEO requirements.

This Board letter was reviewed by CEO and County Counsel.  County Counsel has approved 
Amendment Number Three as to form.

CONTRACTING PROCESS

The department has evaluated and determined that the contractor fully complies with the 
requirements of the Living Wage Program (County Code Chapter 2.201) and agrees to pay its full-
time employees providing County services a living wage.  The contractor meets the Board’s 
requirements for a sole source contract.  The Sole Source Checklist is attached as Attachment B.

CONTRACTOR PERFORMANCE

The contractor has continually met all performance standards including preparation and delivery of 
hot meals and snacks as outlined in the Food Services Contract.  The monitoring of the services are 
performed by DCFS’ employees, which includes evaluations of monthly invoices and on-site 
monitoring for fiscal, administrative and service delivery performance.  

IMPACT ON CURRENT SERVICES (OR PROJECTS)

In line with quality County services, the recommended actions will ensure the continued provision of 
hot meals and snacks to dependent children awaiting court appearances in the Shelter Care Unit at 
the Children’s Court.  Without Board approval of the recommended actions, hot meals will not be 
provided to those children and their health and well-being might be compromised by the quality of 
meals and snacks available from vending machines at the Children’s Court.

CONCLUSION

Upon Board approval, the Executive Officer, Board of Supervisors, is requested to return one 
adopted stamped Board Letter to the Department of Children and Family Services.

The Honorable Board of Supervisors
7/17/2012
Page 4



PHILIP L. BROWNING

Director

Enclosures

c: Chief Executive Officer
County Counsel
Executive Officer, Board of Supervisors
 

Respectfully submitted,

PLB:CMM:DLM
RD:seg

Enclosures (3)

The Honorable Board of Supervisors
7/17/2012
Page 5



AMENDMENT NUMBER THREE
FOOD SERVICES CONTRACT NUMBER 74336

FUNDING PERIODS AND PROJECTED ANNUAL AMOUNTS

ATTACHMENT A

FISCAL YEAR (FY) PERIOD MAXIMUM TOTAL

FY 2012-13 8/1/12 to 6/30/13 $202,024

FY 2013-14 7/1/13 to 6/30/14 $220,390

FY 2014-15 7/1/14 to 6/30/15 $220,390

FY 2015-16 7/1/15 to 7/31/15 $18,366

TOTAL $661,170



ATTACHMENT B

AMENDMENT NUMBER THREE
FOOD SERVICES CONTRACT NUMBER 74336

CULINART OF CALIFORNIA, INC

JUSTIFICATION FOR SOLE SOURCE CONTRACTS
Check

Identify applicable justification and provide documentation for each checked item.

~ Only one bona fide source for the service exists; performance and price competition
are not available.

~ Quick action is required (emergency situation).

~ Proposals have been solicited but no satisfactory proposals were received.

~ Additional services are needed to complete an ongoing task and it would be
prohibitively costly in time and money to seek a new service provider.

~ Maintenance service agreements exist on equipment which must be serviced by the
authorized manufacturer's service representatives.

~ It is more cost-effective to obtain services by exercising an option under an existing
X contract.

~ It is in the best interest of the County, e.g., administrative cost savings, excessive
learning curve for a new service provider, etc.

~ Other reason. Please explain: It is necessary to extend the contract with CulinArt of
X California, Inc., because it has a food service concession license agreement with the

Judicial Council of California who has control of the cafeteria at the Edmund D.
Edelman Children's Court (Children's Court). CulinArt provides hot meals and
snacks to the children awaiting court hearings at the Children's Court Shelter Care.
DCFS will return to the Board for additional extensions, if necessary, until the

(\UdiCial counc~ executes a contract with a new vendor.

L-iliã J~ (pI"i-11 (L\. J
Deputy Chief ::xecutive Offrc1 r, CEO J Da e I

\





































EXHIBIT B-4 
 

ADJUSTED PRICING SCHEDULE 
 
The Adjusted Pricing Schedule contains CONTRACTOR’s basic cost to provide food services 
in accordance with Exhibit A, Statement of Work and includes any and all applicable taxes. 
 
 
 
 
 Fixed Price Rate, effective August 12, 2012 through July 31, 2015 
 
 
 
   COST PER PERSON  $6.75 
 
 
 
 



You must hand the notice directly to the employee or send
it by first-class mail to the employee’s last known address.
You will not meet the notification requirements by posting
Notice 797 on an employee bulletin board or sending it
through office mail. However, you may want to post the
notice to help inform all employees of the EIC. You can get
copies of the notice from IRS.gov or by calling
1-800-829-3676.

Notice 1015
(Rev. December 2011)

What Is the EIC?

● A substitute Form W-2 with the same EIC information on
the back of the employee’s copy that is on Copy B of the
IRS Form W-2.

If you are required to give Form W-2 and do so on time,
no further notice is necessary if the Form W-2 has the
required information about the EIC on the back of the
employee’s copy. If a substitute Form W-2 is given on time
but does not have the required information, you must notify
the employee within 1 week of the date the substitute Form
W-2 is given. If Form W-2 is required but is not given on
time, you must give the employee Notice 797 or your written
statement by the date Form W-2 is required to be given. If
Form W-2 is not required, you must notify the employee by
February 7, 2012.

Have You Told Your Employees About the
Earned Income Credit (EIC)?

Which Employees Must I Notify About the EIC?
You must notify each employee who worked for you at any
time during the year and from whom you did not withhold
income tax. However, you do not have to notify any
employee who claimed exemption from withholding on
Form W-4, Employee’s Withholding Allowance Certificate.

● The IRS Form W-2, Wage and Tax Statement, which has
the required information about the EIC on the back of
Copy B.

● Notice 797, Possible Federal Tax Refund Due to the
Earned Income Credit (EIC).
● Your written statement with the same wording as
Notice 797.

How and When Must I Notify My Employees?
You must give the employee one of the following:

Note. You are encouraged to notify each employee whose
wages for 2011 are less than $49,078 that he or she may be
eligible for the EIC.

The EIC is a refundable tax credit for certain workers.

Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service

How Will My Employees Know If They Can
Claim the EIC?
The basic requirements are covered in Notice 797. For more
detailed information, the employee needs to see Pub. 596,
Earned Income Credit (EIC), or the instructions for Form
1040, 1040A, or 1040EZ.

How Do My Employees Claim the EIC?
Eligible employees claim the EIC on their 2011 tax return.
Even employees who have no tax withheld from their pay or
owe no tax can claim the EIC and get a refund, but they
must file a tax return to do so. For example, if an employee
has no tax withheld in 2011 and owes no tax but is eligible
for a credit of $829, he or she must file a 2011 tax return to
get the $829 refund.

Can My Employees Get Advance EIC Payments?
After 2010, your employees can no longer get advance
payments of the credit in their pay during the year as they
could in 2010 and earlier years, because the law changed.
However, if they are eligible, they will still be able to claim
the credit on their tax return.

Cat. No. 20599I
Notice 1015 (Rev. 12-2011)

Form W-5, Earned Income Credit Advance Payment
Certificate, is no longer in use.



EXHIBIT X 

 
  

 
USER COMPLAINT REPORT 
FOOD SERVICES PROGRAM 

 
This form is to be used by DCFS users of (FOOD SERVICES PROGRAM) services to report 
service discrepancies and/or failure to provide training as specified.  This User Complaint 
Report must be delivered immediately to the County Program Manager for this Contract. 
 

Date of Report:  DCFS User Name:  

DCFS Office Address:  

Phone No.  E-mail Address:  

Date(s) of Incident(s):  

 
Below, please check the appropriate boxes and explain each incident separately: 
 

 Contractor’s Program Director is not responding to messages. 
 

 Contractor’s staff not available or not responding to messages. 
 

 Contractor making staff changes without notification to the County. 
 

 Illegal or inappropriate behavior by Contractor’s staff. 
 

 Contractor not submitting reports or maintaining records as required. 
 

 Contractor not complying with the quality assurance requirements as specified in the Contract. 
 

 Other (describe):  

               

               

               

               

               

To report an urgent/serious problem, call ________________________ (enter name of CPM) 
at:  __________________ (phone # of CPM) 

 
Send UCR to 
___________________________________________________________________________
__ (enter name, title, and complete address of CPM) and a copy to Contracts Administration, 
425 Shatto Place, Room 400, Los Angeles, CA  90020. 
 




